(three) votes, 1 (one) absent, 1 (one) seat vacant. 

Cope went over the bills, stating that this month we have the Borough’s 3rd quarter treatment bill plus 
an invoice for repairs to the dialer at the Lithia Springs pump station.  The total amount due for all 
bills is $205,636.87 (two hundred five thousand six hundred thirty-six dollars and eighty-seven 
cents).  Yoxheimer made a motion to pay the bills.  Sulouff second; the motion passed with 3 votes, 
1 (one) absent, 1 (one) seat vacant.   

Public Comment 
o Bob Sulouff is in attendance.  He maintains the property around the Neitz Road pump station.

[...]

o Route 405 Sewer Re-lining Project –Cope has gotten quotes from all four (4) contractors.  
Kelch stated that the quotes are not equally quoted.  Some quotes will add extra for traffic 
control if needed, others added that item.  After some discussion, the fairest quote was 
provided by Mr. Rehab in the amount of $110,282.12 (one hundred ten thousand two 
hundred eighty-two dollars and twelve cents).  Yoxheimer made a motion to accept MR. 
Rehab’s proposal in the amount of $110,282.12.  Sulouff second; the motion passed with 
three (3) votes, 1 (one) absent, 1 (one) seat vacant.  McGovern will contact Mr. Rehab, 
Kelch will get all the paperwork that needs to be used by the contractor since we have a

[...]

sewer main East of the Rt 11 pump station.  There was a discussion regarding the grant we 
will be applying for.  The board decided that we should contribute 15% to the project, hoping 
that makes it look more favorable for us to obtain a grant.  The total estimate of the cost is 
$329,647.50 (three hundred twenty-nine thousand six hundred forty-seven dollars and fifty 
cents).  Yoxheimer made a motion to accept Kelch’s cost estimate of for the project with a 
matching amount of 15%, applying for a grant of $280,200.37 (two hundred eighty thousand 
two hundred dollars and thirty-seven cents).  Persing second, the motion passed with three 
(3) votes, 1 (one) absent, 1 (one) seat vacant.   

o Tap on Fee – Kelch has completed the calculations for review.  At the October meeting 
there was an in-depth explanation of how the tap-on fees are determined.  Kelch stated the 
maximum amount that could be charges is $4,201.92 (four thousand two hundred one dollar 
and ninety-two cents). Plus, the connection fee and the customer facilities fee.  Each of 
these would be $40.00 per hour with a typical 4-hour window.  The board discussed an 
amount that would be fair without overcharging.  They all agree that the tap on should be

[...]

never came back to finish the job.   

o Rt 11 Main Repairs – Nothing new to report until the CCTV is completed. 
▪ Troxell left the meeting at 8:52 PM 

Secretary / Treasurer New Business 

o Cope reported that the November bank statements have balanced.  Revenue collected was 
$100,388.84 (One hundred thousand three hundred eighty-eight dollars and eighty-four 
cents).   

o Delinquent Accounts have been sent to Portnoff – Notices sent November 4th.  Cope sent out 
87 delinquent accounts, 35 accounts currently have an account with Portnoff.  

o Sewer Accomplishments List has been presented.

[...]

We currently use QB’s Online.  Patton said you 
can do more with Enterprise.  Training at this time of the year is not feasible, but could we 
keep on the agenda until around March.  This will be revisited next year. 

o Auditor for 2025 – Cope received a quote from Klacik for $12,500.00 (twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars) for the 2025 audit.  Cope stated that Persing told the board it would be 
$1,000.00 to $1,100.00. WDE & Assoc was in to work on the 2024 audit.  Yoxheimer made a 
motion to accept the proposal from Klacik & Associates for calendar years 25, 26 & 27 at the